FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINCTON DO XM

THIS IS THE BEGINNING OF MR # _¥46//

JEPN-97
DATE FILED 2997 cavera 0. 2

RN Jmb




FEDERAL FLECTION COMMISSION

January 9, 1967

LAWRENCE M. NOBLE

' SENERAL Cowﬁ\
o
THROUGH:  JOHN C. SURINA |

STAFF DIRECT

FROM: ROBERT I. COSTA ﬁc
ASSISTANT STAFF DIRECTOR
AUDIT DIVISION

SUBJECT: FRIENDS FOR FRAMNKS- REFERRAL MATTERS

On November 27. 1996, the Commission approved the final audit report (FAR) on
Friends for Franks (the Committee). The report was released to the public on December
10, 1996. The following findings are being referred to vour office in accordance with the

materiality thresholds approved by the Commission: Recordkeeping for Disbursements
and Checks Made Payable 1o “Cash™: Disclosure of Occupation and Name of Emplover:
and. Conwbutions Subject to 48 Hour Disclosure Notices.

With respect to the Recordkeeping for Disbursements and Checks Made Payable
10 “Cash” finding. please note that the finding is divided into four subsections. In the
first subsecuon. Recordkeeping for Disbursements. the Audit staff's 100% review of
disbursements. totaling $511.944, resulted in 165 recordkeeping errors.. The Committee
provided information which sausfied the mimimum recordkeeping requirements for all
but 29 of the these 1tems, totaling $12.440, resulting 1n a revised error rate of 2.4%
($12.440/8511.944)

The second subsection. Candidate Loan Reimbursement. deals with a $2,500
reimbursement to the Candidate which e Commuittee originally disclosed as a loan
reimbursement but later claimed was a rcimbursement for campaign expenses incurred at
the candida‘e’s residence. This $2.30 reimburserent is nor included in the 29
recordke<prg errors discussed in suhsccnon 1 Mo carcelled check was




oo

Memorandum to Lawrence M. Noble
Page 2

-

provided relative to the $2.300 reimbursement to the candidate. nor was any
documentation provided relative to the $2.500 1in expenses incurred at the Candidate’s
residence

The third subsection. Disbursements 1o the Candidate’s Spouse. deals with the
Committee making 20 payvments. totaling $62.500. to the Candidate’s spouse, which the
Committee noted as pavments for services, salary. payroll or consulting on the cancelled
checks or in the check register. One payment. in the amount of $5,000. is included in the
29 recordkeeping errors discussed in subsection 1 because no cancelled check was made
available No information was provided docum=ating the services provided by the
Candidate’s spouse. The fourth subsection. Checks Made Pavable to ~Cash’. deals with
19 checks. totaling $5.205. made pavable to “cash”™ tor which the required records were
not maintained. These 19 items are included in the 2¢ recordkeeping errors discussed in
subsection !

With respect to the Disclosure of Occupation and Name of Employer finding, the
Audit staff notes that. in response to the interim audit report. the Committee submitted
amended Sche ' les A (Itemized Receipts). Information included on these amendments
lowered the error rate relative to the disclosure of occupation and name of employer from
18.1% 10 16.9%:. The Committee also submitted a list containing individual contributor
information which lowered the error rate relative to the recordkeeping for occupation and
name of emplover from 43% to 43%. Although much of the missing information was
disclosed on the Committee’s Schedule A’s, the Audit staff does not consider the FEC
reports acceptable records since we are attempting to verify the accuracy of the reported
information  Committee Counsel argued that if the Committee maintained a copy of its
reports that it has met the recordkeeping requirements

All workpapers and related documentation arc available tor review in the Audit
Division. Should vou have any questions. please contact Marty Favin at 219-3720.

Attachments

- FAR Finding I1 A tRecordkeeping tor Disbursements and Checks Made Pavable to
“(Cash™). FAR pages 3-11

- FAR Finding i1 C. (Disclosure of Occupation and Name ot Emplover).
FAR pages 12-15.

- FAR Finding 1L D) (Contributions Subject to 48 Hour Disclosure Notices).
AR pages 153-16




Mad

Section 432 (c) (5) of Title 2 of the United States Code
requires the treasurer of a political committee to keep an
account of the name and address of every person to whom any
disbursement is made, the date, amount, and purpose of the
disbursement, and the name of the candidate and the office sough:
by the candidate, if any, for whom the disbursement was made,
including a receipt, invoiece, or cancelled check for each
disbursement in excess of $200C.

Section 102.9(b) (1) (iv) of Ticle 11 of the Code of
Federal Regulations defines "purpose" as a brief statement or
description of why the disbursement was made.

Section 102.11 of Title 11 of the Code cf Federal
Regulations states, in part, that a pelitical committee may
maintain a petty cash fund out of which it may make expenditures
not in excess of $100 to any person per purchase or transaction.
if a petty cash fund is maintained, a written journal of all
disbursements shall be maintained which includes the name and
address of every person to whom any disbursement is made, as well
as the date, amount, and purpose of such disbursement.




o8 oo

Section 434 (b) (5) (A) Title of the United States Code
states that each report under this section shall disclose the
name and address of each person to whom an expenditure in an
aggregate amount or value in excess of $200 within the calendar
year 1s made by the reporting committee toc meet a candidate or
committee operating expense, -cgether with the date, amount, and
purpose cof such cperating expenditure

—as

-~
“

By

®

0
=)

kee

r
0
Al

v
o
(1]
(e
(2]
o
m o0«

(SRS §

»
»

»
>
b
|9
I'e
S

o
1

th
™ vy

®

m
M (LE (v T DM -0 W

(17
O ¥

d:sbursemen
*equ‘re*.

y
M

2,
£

0
e,
30m

= )

|

0 QLery v

were

as

hecks were
ks were
24,832,
ems was

13
»

Y D

1]

T £

® M <

L B T

®
1 3

qcnerated b:
zuvo‘*es,

Qa0
o
an v e
[ & | :_y‘

Lt D (T b2 (T T th

A

i
W
o

Yt 0

HEODONO OO

3 o

=

o w
0O P-PpIo

v
>
»
S

IOoOnw®mr

b}

YO vt Q)

14

Omm oo ow O g

W0

(3 6

3

(1

fL g

-y -+

0, b
WD W

availabl
the close
r-k £D
zmbu*seﬁe::
si1x checks

»
»

Q. rt
0
s

O ®WnreomidO Ly

}.-I
W3Oy

ihh
3 0 o
(= p‘

 rh

(Y (0O~

~
-

o

o 61 (D -4 b P H -
0
O«
T Q.o oy
e

ot @m0
mm:rmﬂ

0

"
[OPa
1]

n
)

[®]

=

/7]

m

(T

e
d

1
O oy
'
17

3

X

T 0

bR Ol IR 2 ]
o O

[T}

J M

V3
oo
Ty
3000

b ]

M (L ot
J (0 ()

3 M
r3 LY
N Wi

¥
P (D4 .]
o o
M0
3 0 gty

Ty ot
(1]
t
',_l
O W
.J
th 0
wwo
[
3
O @ T v ()

’J

=

n
Mg
rn

1

m
O
a

TQAMO W
o QA

J bt 1
n

€0

V)

n

’J.

0 ct

(/1]

(1

: [~

£,

Ptoby T b ke (1 g

rh Y
JrrtQ o0

that the missin
reports for m
which account
listing of
Committee.
f the Commi
recordkee
umentaticn
ormat*cn disclosed
disclosure repor:ts

v s |
< oy
m O P»
=) o (t
o

O a0

th

¥e]
£

<

w

[ =

[N EE e e]
mer OO

o000

T A
QL e (

m

~

wn
n
"
(1]
(O W vy,

¥

D =0 O
1

f4

's Counsel st
ned a coDy of

()

(

3
J»Q:J"

wowr o

T W

PP L LS B S B B )
ry

1'g
O
oy

E Y. Y 11

1]

4]

rh ot

w0
S Ris}

/7]

| =
B O
rn (D
[ S TR

<«

=

(5 2

& I
v

1 0O O ¥

i
var{ U

)4

re

M MU

1

(o
M W

o 00

oI 3o
m
o1

) ot

+ "0

(VS I TR SRS B
e

informaci
were ma
generated

rece: -

-t

Y-
~ade

ed

do

ained

cumen

@ i (LS
A

T ) »-®

ti
() L. W

was

44

bills,

ek o
-

ovided




o0 o

(see Section II.A.4.) was not provided. A listing of the 52
items, totaling $70,365, for which no documentation was provided
was attached to the interim audit report.

In the interim audit report, the Audit staff
recommended that the Comrittee submit the requirel information
relative to the remaining 52 recordkeeping errors. It was
further recommended that the Committee submit photocopies of the
34 cancelled checks (front and back) not previously made
available tc the Audit staff.

In the Committee's spense to the interim audit
report, the Committee submitted a sting of rthe 52 items roted
by the Audit staff as recordkeeping errors. Thc Com ittee also
submitted photocopies of 24 of the 34 canceirled check: {front and
back) not previously made ava:lable zo the Audit staff

The listing of S2 1tems submitted by the Committee
included the purpose "Campaign C tant, Fundraiser" relative
to the 20 oaymen*s to the Candid 's spouse (see Secticn
ITI.A.3.). Although the Committe the minimum reccrdkeeping
requirements of 11 CFR §102.9(b ) to 19 of these 20
payments (no cancelled check was for one $5,9000
payment,, “he Audit staff notes t! the Committee did not
provide docurentation which demo that bona fide services
were provided by the Candidate's spouse (see Section II.A.3.).

In addition, the Committee provided payees' addresses related to

four of the 52 recordkeeping errors. Cf the remaining 29 errors

(52 - 19 - 4), 19 were checks made payable to "cash" (see Secticn
II.A.4.).

Additionally, no explanation was provided by th
Committee regarding the 10 (34 - 24) remaining cancelled checks
requested by the Audit staff. Among the 10 disbursements €for
which no cancelled checks were submitted were a $2,500
reimbursement to the Candidate i1n June 1994 (see Secticn II.A.2
and the $5,009 payment to the Cand:date's spouse noted above.

-
- .

rt
e
@

The Committee disclosed
loan from Gary A. Franks (the Cana.date
Quarterly repor: and aga:in cn
The Aud:t staff was unable to
related to a Candidate loan.
payment to the Candidate with
of Loan" on its July 1994 Quarte
was available to support this r
June 22, 1994 a $2,500 check d:d
the check number as recorded in
check number recorded con the ba

0N
M
ot

- |

m
R B I
rraa
[N SN 9]
b b pd s
wn
b O
OO
'e)
&

’l
[+ VIS
e
[PV S S = T}
mg_ o'y
Q. Vo' Wn

QD
o e
e e g

¥ o]
TQrO00
=

AN S S
1 ODWmrvw

9

1 o\~
M Q0
M ®d QO
(S I

(@}

0
S )]

&
n M-

-
A

0w ot
m
|
0
W ottt
L

) U
3

1
m
0
=

o}

(84
»
o«
.~

H 3
oo 3
o e
1m0

1y
(]
3 et

M

Bk
ransa
he Comml':ee's account
k register matched th
ment

O wmYy




o0 oS

The Committee's Counsel explained that the

Candidate did not make a loan to the Commictee. A signed
statement from the Cand.date was provided to the Audit staff on
August 25, 1995 which explained that in March 1994 he had written
a $2,500 check to the Committee to meet a campaign goal but that
when he learned that the goal rad already been reached, he asked
the Committee 1 fy the loan. iz then gstated that he was
informed tha: } d been "::adve rtently misplaced" but
*he FEC repor =3 ned the disclosure of the loan had

ready been sent. .u-da e added that "[t]he repayment of
the loan on the sub 1t report was shown in order to balance
the campaign books v accounting perspective.”

()
00w
3

= o A7)

iy
®
{L
f
)
3

R

W g e
3 M

T (?
£m.:~
5 1 B I B

1]

]

3 £
(R VY8
(al

o -
b

explained in i..1s statement that
ses covering several months, I
534 for reimbursement to me for
i mliscellaneous

nn;::ee s Counsel

q

OO

o (tr

" [a] frer subm
received a ch
travel, phone,
expenses." At
explained th
the Committee w
residence .4/

0O

[V S A & = S B |
u
o I

b 1)
r o
0 =g
-
=

mwmocmw
HOM® (T3

0

o ®
i
]
)
(T (D rn

)]
e
=,
in
[

The only information ‘ the Committee's
records relative to expenses appa' en ] by the Candidate
when using his residence for : eadquarters were
two cancelled checks. The bommlt:ee i two reimbursements
to the Candidate during the audit ] o reimbursement
check was dated September 20, :99 hich the Committee
disclosed the purpcse as "Pho Ch . seccnd check was
dated September 8, 192§ for wn*ch ee disclosed the
purpose as "Reimbursement phone,

£,
wn o
(T (T b2 O X @

OMm I o

(o]

The
can readily underst
the following 1
will take all
contribution
reimbursement. "’
(€ront only)
amount of $2,

u

S LA L S Ps

at ement that

I will do
campaign and I
en es as an in-i i

& )
=
o A ) 48

[\TI M

MO rn
(o] M -
Ial PhoL O e
e 0 o=
(1]
s

O3

)
m X
Do 0O T

[ S S

)

D

m v mQ
EY

%

et Q.

1]

G O K

U/ s = VR

oty
By

-

the expenses

3
LY O Doy

30 ot Q
" T

e T
0O ot

® w v

0 n

o S A o W & Y

0
]
m
£

The Audit
I o) v

Faid DY

a vendor.
relative

was Ou‘V cne payment made
t period which was
the amount of $%00 to
ancelled check

=

?
la B
-

s I S |
g o
b
m
e
L\

ct \D
=y -brv
}

e |

[y

e

e
~
3 months ren

Ui fL g
0

-
s
-

-
- -




oo o

He added that the Committee "stopped doing incidentals out of the
Congressman's residence after the loan repayment” - which wag
received on June 22, 1994 per the Candidate's statement. The
Committee's Counsel also stated that an additional statement from
the Candidate would be provided.

The Committee was afforded 10 days
documentation related to the matters presented at
conference. An additional signed statement fr
was provided tc the Audit staff within this 10
this statement, the Candidate provided the same deta:
descr: in his first statement and added that "[iln
abundan of caution, on August 25, 1995, I
amount $2,500 to my campaign so that the
I did benefit in any way as a result of
mix-up i loan."” He continued
amend S reports to (1) eliminate the tw
$2,500 (2) show that th un
a reimbursement for campaign expenses

rior rather than a repayment ]
repcrts leading up t y
revised report will
campaign. "

. =1
(T3 00 wMmK

QY TN

b]

.
e
»

[V

T

o I 1}

YUQ (Y M b
m3

I3
>

(ST
B oo R

e B+ A

(a4
o)

7]

thoet LY (D

"
1w

(o8

Mt v o @
m 0 < maq
]

(T b+

o m

R |

payment was
ne menths

3 = QO
1 OO0 0w

310w

[ 4 A o

Mo DD
(o SIEC

o
)

.
»
.
.
.
»

)]
1]

] «
Irm

D -
oy

(t
00Ky
(D

0
e

'3
H O
pe |

§
a

Although not
by the audit, the "perscnal
11 CFR §113.1(g) (1) (1) (E),
"personal use" includes but
a campaign account for mortg
for any part of any personal

er cf the cand:date's
property that is owned by
candidate's family and used £c
the pavments exceed the fair mark

y

0 (LD

]

1]

OO
(1 'Y (1 B Rty

() M

(L T o
E |
o)
o

(1]
00N
o
(- |

()
th
B

9]

M

0
< Y

-
T rh Y =

(1]
[T 2 W A 2
® o
« WG
2, -
Wwmn
mn 2
LA SLA |
®
(ti
2

[N
4 >3
0O H'T3'0 QO

O 1y o
({
W

@
m -
’l
1]
3 =M
() (1 p
[
oY on
g
oW

1
(D
£2.'0

u

th'Ty (1t (D

.
v

s
€
s n
g

W0 -
‘l
MOt v 3

= I U T

nw by
HoRSE O
3

th
GO r ¢t
LTS T VRS B A
91
MO
{ 0
Myme
JNOoOon
o
1)
b

O 0
W
:’.
Gl"
; 1]
ot
M
11
L 0O

0
Tt

l< m
o

n X
[ g
Qo
1]

=g o M
=
¥
o
no
3
1]
{
=
1

[
= i =

-
-

(14

™
"y

H

0
a0

1]

gt

(1]

o]

-
m w

o0 0w -

M e O M WY

oW
m Wt

O e

Commission's

§

CSIL
@

th
Tt (D 3l

‘'Y v

b
/1]
3 tn D
£

n

[O P/ I

Q0 n
A - e

O
mn *<

allowed a cand:date
as long as such

rge for the faci
campaign
used by a cand:
candidate to be
ng campaign-
postage and pho
to provide the

t
:
11 CEFR §102.

o]
®

¢

']

(1T W
g

3
&
3
0.

'1
@ o
Jd

1
=

10
£
1]
" ori
10 K
(8 4

a o

(=]

]
(S

.

R

fu

0O

£
O~
H

rh

E

X

o}

5

V]

(T et ey MR
Tt (T W

®

Ly
W

£
"W

= |

rn

1]

ol
m

® o
e
O
4]

1]

om0 "0 +-00

-

5l
M + @ 4 L

m .

.
S

@ th@ ct rndy @

{2 0t
o

M Y = r
3

A0 MK DO rmt

oot
oo

¥

0}

, @

[ i o B e B o
b
%

3

3]

n 0

s O
Qg3 prs

>
»

D LM (L
m s

mmw w0
}
0
WM mown
".’l.

b b U p
H
Y
YO 3 M T
(8]
»
3
(0]
€
%
3
r

o n
b e
| ol

Jwa w3 0

'l (D
£ m
T (D

O wrrE
T M

'™

N m

5

3 1 <
M @
-

rn ﬁ
o

1
M b
o)

O

3
"L
()]
¥ol

0
oo o
3

m
19

- I 1 ol o

L<

(=]

L O
Y = 3 -

Al

e
>




oo o

that additional recommendations may be warranted regarding any
campaign expenses incurred at the Candidate's residence once this
information had been reviewed by the Audit staff.

In the Committee's response to the interim audit
report, the Committee submitted a written statement from the
Committee's former Campa:gn Manager stating that he had personal
knowledge that the Cand:dat ncurred at least $2,500 in expenses
on behalf of the Committee r :ho Committee issuing a

} ndidate in June 1994 relative

$2,500 reimbursement THE”K
to these expenses. 1ese expenses were as follows:

rr oM

(t ('1 O

'J'

Newspapers
Meals
Mileage

78 weeks = $936.00
78 weeks = $897.00
78 weeks = $811.20

FOR R
S S
-

O
| S V) B &

The former Campaign Manager fu stated that
although these expenses on behalf cf the Commi exceeded
$2,500, the Candidate only received reimbursem of $2,500. He
added that the $2,500 check from the Cand:date the Committee
in August 1995 was made "... <o £ over the
series cf transactions 1 i mittee
filed an amended Schedul sements) which
revised the "purpose cf o the June 1994
payment to the Candidate I

Loan" to
"Reimbursement for 78 wks newspapers."

tr

'
<
A N | ]

0 rt

3
ro
99
> M
14
L0 G
M mn
1
A=
3
n

>
<

O wao

th Oty
3

:

J N

(RN} ]

e
A
c

c
oo dul W
1 ‘

It s |
(I | I R BT ]
=0
o
3 T E

rh e
(R E o |
<

0o

&

H e

3

(14

)

b
=N
O OO rho
3 Fh

w3
n oo

®
-
Q.

The Audit other
than this written stateme
campaign expenses incurr
Currently, 11 CFR §113.1
Commissicn will deter..ine
payments f£rom campaign
and subsistence would £
that would exist irr
duties as a rFederal of

=

0

O T
)yt @

O nm

.
-

Q3 O O, -t

(v @

£t
o
Y W

0
o
HOw

Jow
[ S |
- W
e th

(1]

m Q.
P e

rns‘dence
in part, that the
e bas:s whether
such as meals, travel
obligation cr expense
ate's campaign or
fore are personal use.

W
(1 b (),
N oL

)
0‘
<y
3 M
m O30 LnL L
m\

Mt
Nnn e
Mt th I
g pqT
M Q-

» gl SO 5

O

.

-

0
SNl
=

y+

114

(2

U
=
o8
"
0,
]
(T
(D
]
(N
10]
(0]
0
/]

(1]

)N

=
1 Q@

totaling
Examples
ine of the

3

0. Q,

oo

Mt 'Y

£ =t
111]

[l < S B VR B
1]

Do 0
£
®
=t
n

(]

o B o

14

23
v}
t O

Aot
2, rh

h

9]

e payments

n
0
=

< v

0
(S B )

».
—

“* (D

s

leing. Wo
ed to the
n

m
(ol ¢

TH OO ODDO
(1) I I S @ I

N Q
m
) n

RO X
o)
|
)]
LR S o T = Rl

)
<1

consul
Audit

unable
checks were available

1K
o LM

rhi O QA
'T
om n
H

Q. rn

M W

o 2

-0 Q =
R 1]
B -
i

th

T, we were

celled

O !
Q.

m
i S P |

1
<

Ot O 14 @ ¥
"

7
M £
1]

)'j
1“

0O

th ()
1]

T wm'n

(9]

b |
i

+ M ®

-
(1

mn
o rtm
r
1]
= |

VT
[N

®

s Counsel
's spouse
h

X
b

Yt QL
3
o i
n on
&
MO
!

o
o ol

ot
o

0m o
m

explained that
were related
fundraising a

| N ¢

3

0
-
e

oy
8l
3
O w
D
N
0 d
1)
0 1)
U
A ]
190 -
o
w
o

rt

was available.

¢
]
{
¥




0 o®

He added that there were some press inquiries into this situation
during the audit period and that records exist to support the
consulting services she performed.

Although not in effect during the period covered
by the audit, the "personal use of campaign funds" regulations at
11 CFR §113.1(g) (1) (i) (H), effective April 5, 1995, state that
"personal use" includes but 1s not limited to the use of funds in
a campaign account for salary payments to a member of the
candidate's family, unless the family member is providing bona
fide services to the campaign. The :.egulation adds that if a
family member (which includes the spouse of the candidate)
provides bcna fide services to the campaign, any salary payment
in excess cf the fair market value of the services provided 1is
personal use.

As discussed above in Section II.A.2., priocr to
these revised regulations, the Commission's legal interpretation
of "perscnal use" was set forth in the Commission's advisory
cpinions. Advisory Op-nion (AQ) 1992-4 concluded that a
commictee could hire the candidate's wife and pay her
compensate her for services provided to the campaign.

5
’

-

In .he interim audit the Aud:t
recommended that the Committee r documentation, su
consulting agreements, payroll reco cr other informa

document the services provided ¢t omm ;b_ee by *he
Candidate's spouse. The report } ed that additional
recommendations may be wa.ranted ing the services provided
to the Committee by the Candidate once this information
had been reviewed by the Aud:it sta

5 o4

0 e
1ot

h P Y @ (F

f m

(ol = ]

1

to the interim dit
statempnb from the

ining that the consulting

covered calendar year

ted that the Candidate's
spouse acted as a 'ose duties included
arranging fundraising events, sol:i -_buu‘ ons, preparing
thank you notes and purchasing med campaign.

repor:, the
Committee's
arrangement
1994 5/ and

€ X0
n o

nn

Yy e
10

{'
b

other than th;s written
other inform
he Candidate's spouse,

B
30O
0

0O m
]

¥

(r (1

mmo

-

gstatemen 1ti
documen h ivi
were pr

»
»

£ €
- A
eer
er

P

it 8t
ng ag
ties

Y O 1

th 3

il

Checks Made Payaple

ecordxnepl 1§ errors were
te “gcaal.” ] '

B/ | u nine he payments
ie in ¢ iar year 1




oo N

gstaff determined that the required records were not maintained
relative to these payments. The recordkeeping deficiencies were
ir the following categories: (1) missing or :inadegquate purpose;
{2} no recerd of the name of the recipient of the cash; and, (3)
no reccid cof the cash recipient's address. The Committee did not
maintain a written journal relative to the distribution of cash.

1]

The Committee itemized all 19 of these payments on
its disclosure reports One was disclosed as "Petty Cash" and
the remaining 18 were disclosed as "Cash." Purposes were
digsclosed for all 195 payments but ncne of the names and addresses

f the recipients of the cash were disclosed The Committee also
disclosed a $1,000 receipt as a "Refund to petty cash" on March
21, 1994 which was possibly related to two checks made pavable tc
"cash," totaling 52,000, dated March 24, 1994 and March 25, 1994
The purpose disclosed for these two payments was "Chicago Trip.™"

t the exit conference, Committee representatives stated that the
Committee did not know who received this cash and that at this
time it would be difficult to determine

Seventeen of the 19 checks made payable to "cash"
were 1n excess of $100. The excessive porticns of these payments
totaled §3,325. At the exit conference, the Committee was
provided with a listing of the 19 items made payable to "cash.®
The Committee's Counsel stated that it was unlikely that the 17
payments noted by the Audit staff as in excess cf S100 wer
excessive Decause each payment could conceivably be broken down
into several payments of less than $100. We responded that until
the Committee provided documentat:on which details how the fund
were spent, the Audit staff would treat each check made payable
to cash as a single purchase or transaction

In the interim audit report, the Audit staff
recommended that the Committee submit amended Schedules B
(Itemized Disbursements), i1f required, disclosing the names and
addresses cf the persons who received the cash from the 19 checks
made payable to "cash" noted above It was further recommended
that Committee provide documentation which demonstrated that the
17 cash payments in excess o0f 5100 complied with 11 CFR §102.11

It was also recommended that in the future, the
Committee should adopt and implement procedures to insure
compliance with 11 CFR §102.11 relative to chec payable to

‘cash.” Furthermore, if the Committee deci set up a petty
cash fund, no disbursements should be made pers:ﬁ in 4
connection with a single purchase or transa 1n excess of
$100 and a written journal of all disbursem should be
maintained which includes the name and address cf every person to
whom any disbursement :i1s made, as well as tne date, amcount, and
purpose of such disbursement

In the Committee's response to the i1nterim audit
report, the Committee Ccunsel stated that " [d]lespite diligent
efforts to determine the purpose of each cash disbursement from




o® . o9

the 1994 campaign, it is impossible to reconstruct that
information with specificity" and that "Committee staff generally
recalls that many cash payments were for small items that cost
less than $100 such as food and gas money." He added that the
Candidate's current authcrized Committee has implemented new
procedures so that petty cash 1s handled properly in the future.

The Committee also submitted a written statement from
the Committee's Assistant Treasurer stating that these revised
procedures require that the date, amount, payee and purpose for
each petty cash disbursement be recorded in a journal and that if
payments to the same payee aggregate in excess of $200 in a
calendar year, the disbursement 1S itemized on the Committee's
disclosure reports.6/ She added that disbursements are also
monitored to ensure that no cash payments exceed $100.

&/ A record of each payee's address 1s also required

§102.11




34 (b) (3) (A 2 of the United States
Code states, 1iI t, that under this section shall
disclose the identification - erson (other than a
political commi who makes a ribution to the
committee durin e reporting i, whose contribution




Code
on of
nmittee

3
-
—-

1
4

-

—
Code of
ed because

scupat
he

excess of $200

Ty >
- L

-~ ol

1. 1)
ke

United States
any

-

amount or wvalue
as,

g address,
tion

n
in
regula

j o
=
=
O
E
(]
e}
[ =]
]
Y]
)
)
el
(]
=
&
i =
o
N al
3
%1
]
¥ =
o
v
o}
Q
IS

’
118

-

S

=
O
8]

A
il Q
[G1s B ¥
W o)

ee shows

endar vyear

. 1
ad

VAT u =

mun @, 1 91
B - L W0
O M
Y M O ey
ke o -~ QO Q)
O (3 e I ¥ 8]
. LS TORN & I (RS &
L a T ot 5L O
R Y Q0 MO ~E | ¥
m TEAALA QD O (8]
Voo e R0V Q£ 44
QL4000 0E OV (U6 I &
20 ™M3ITVTOUO T O MU~ Q-

ons have an aggregate

.
.
]

contributi
within the
any such oz




o°®

The sample results
of the reported entries test
employer was not disclosed.
45% cof the itemsa tested, nc
contributor’'s occupation and

—y
0 o

]

1}

b
000

M Y

v
M —=n oyl

)]

T (D

rn
1]
1}

»
>

3
=
it
®
3
oo

e
- i
®

X
1 (L

WD

A
(1]

o m
() T e
3
v
Mty

o B |
O
H
M

[ ¢ M |

1t @
a0 v

O
r 3

»
.
b

('t
\1]

e g
1

m W
s U
1]
3

th Y (D N
< M0
M th b
£, D e
(T @D 14 H N
3Dt o
r n,q /)]
mw O
Ve
QN Do
IO Q0O
(1
0O £ o
ML 3
i
o m
(t (v ()
(SR | I

¥

Q
-
- g
h

&
]

o

0
(R0 IS

M
o

=
3 m

N0t
w00
-3
oo
H
H =3 N
(1] (9]

3
1]

ke
ib
da
ng
r
[

H 3
m o3
m!-

(1]
3
b

O oo

30 o

AU S I B

th Q.

rt

rh D
e |
[}
i)

(S T7)

o0

+ i % i
®

0

o g o

W

=

(9]
B
oL,
01
T
=

r
1]
3
3
b
ry
1]
3 ®

mn
g &
3 O rt

b IS I TR I

e i
(R /]

=
3

LA S A/I V1 I 5
e
r o

0 W

1 @D

30 0Ot

W W et

)
e
H

m et~
Q
Owm3m

(a5 |

o Be B (Mg |

1 v

M
3
&

-

Mmoot
+ (N

1}
1]
3
s il o 8 )

L Y -

a |
w
=
vt

= -
M nN MmN

O LO MmOt

mw o3I erhet )

Dt
ot

rt
b
.
s
T
.
.
pa

O W< Htr
Fh 0T e

OO0

o 23 1]
15" o

q

O
H
L

g X
I
o

M O

L0 M

m »

m
1]
w

rh N orrorg

"ot

0 M <

&

M

o BN o T S0 o |
00
ot

s il
m o
H
1

0O

]
| nl st

e

Q3006w

M 1

(T3 O

b J»

(1

O mO

9
rtl

o®

ndicated that for a material
the cccupation and name of
review also

indicated that

number

for

ord was maintained detailing the

me cf employer.

3

o]

trate that 1t
and submit the

men

-
]

mret et

-
>

1ty
=)

3
30

3
—-a

0Oy 0

3 rn e

-
& -

f)

.
.
oo~

requesting
staff. Also,
ibutors for
X1t conferen
waa unable

.y

00w

(gl Y

] ®

Q.

| & P 4
- M
ot O
M 1

vy

e Audit staff
following

M ry

3o

¥

U}

b

10

¥
Crh LY O

.
»

m W
2 -
0

mn
m ?
& 0T

0 =

H ™
LS T
o

12

o
(§]
" O

o
wr 0 ot

1]

o3

MmO
L3 0
al
m ~
0
t
(

O
]
M

™

of
Cs <l

]
n

$200 a

3

Ome @
] X
(®] j) N on

§
O OO

A
5 ol ¢ IS
1.

T 0

to be

o i
o

®

n
'™

e

P 1 IS )

£
(R4

(1]

N
0
3
1
1]
)
rt
n
V)]
=
£

(S ]
1]
t
O
.
.1
[0}
N

J M

O fi
0

1]
0 n

oo

1= O e
g

ot
O W
™
w

T

0« (v (D
3

g .y

OOt ® 0
3

ty

3l

1M

J et v ()
"

D v

B AL
o
(1]
[
3 3 .

Wore g
3

b ¢
=

y o
o1

N o<W
(]
U M) th

g L
10
[
b A =
Q0

X

n
T 0O -

;1 ')

3

I T D
I ]

i B

3

[ =

v Lo LD

a1
(o [

0 v
mTeEme

G0 o0

Ll B i o B |
O

o
m oo
17

J

(9]

0

[oN

=

e |
T ?t
5]
(-

B
o
IV (L
=
muQ 0
Ot @O

(&)
'
0 rh
. (D
@
v
rh O
rh

[¢1]
’

o |

-
-~
L=
-
-

Committee was req

et

(R

()

t O

had

information because no

S

no
he
E‘ 'L- .le

-
(-

uested

individuals whose

¥
(T3 oM

T L

.
’

ot

-
.

Q.
M M

3
v

a1

[ §
»




-
o
wulYy

e

this

the audi

Detween
beneral

-~

However,
disclosure

s noted by the Audit

some
4 along with

P

idate.

by
the
tion,

and
of

199
-
a

~
e =
ct Cihne
o~
S
.

S

vere
of
xplana

s A
recelved

e
-1

-
“iia
ee
N
- -
-

a

(=
= -

meaTa
-

-
e a

-

this form is being utilized by the
erially
e

-
-

Moavemb

AV vy T

e
so submitted a

and

s tha
1

zed campaign committee for

v
-~
—

appea
ee a
utio

b
be

e/
1]
1o
Qo
>
0
0

o)
0}

-~
M
(\1]
(o8
(]

L
I8
o
&

s
H
)

g

o,
[
/]
o |
0]
]
3
E
-4
O

4
0
-

L
&)
I®)
"

Hila v w
Q

-
-
P e - e
S L
om

-~
Pt letl = 2ol

ese amena

R me e
aVi. ¥

q
8]
2}
1)
(@]
o4

Pl ahal ab]
—as e - -

he

-~
~ -

= O M
(841 2 |
a (@]
(o] o =

th

~r4 0 Q
™ fd <« Q0

is no evidence

by the audit.
current author

but




0 . o

notices were not filed or were filed late. 1In the Committee's
response to the interim audit report, a signed statement from the
former Campaign Manager was submitted which stated that he

believed that all required 48 hour notices were "...faxed to the
Reports Analysis Division of the Federal Election Commission" and
that he could not recall the exact dates on which they were sent.




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
999 E Street. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463

FIRST GENERAL COUNSEL'S REPORT SEHSITIVE

MUR 4611

Audit Referral Date:  January 9, 1997

Date Activated May 12, 1997

Staff member: Joel J. Roessner
SOURCE: AUDIT REFERRAL

RESPONDENTS: Friends for Franks. and Frank Hitchcock. as treasurer

RELEVANT STATUTES
AND REGULATIONS:

/.

B d Bl D
“nwnn v
2

JHI3NA)
32(¢)3)
432(d)
§432(h)2)

. 8§432(1)
§434

S 434(a)6)
S 434(b)I3NAY
US.C. § 434(b)5SKA)
‘ 439a

s Wy Lr

in i

C.
C
C
C
S.C
C
C
C

-~

¥ ;I‘
)

Lr A Ly A

e
r..

"FR
AR
FR
FR

102.9(b)
102.9(b} I }iv)
102.11

104.7(b)

FR. $104.14b)1)
“FR §104.14(b)3)
FR §113.1(g)

FR § 113 . 1M IiNAY

FR.§ T13. 1)1 ixH)

LF L . F ST

LT

el el e el el alal ol

» 177

FR.O§ 113 Teg) 1))
INTERNAL REPORTS CHECKED: Disclosure Reports

FEDERAL AGENCIES CHECKED: None




GENERATION OF MATTER
lance with 2 U.S.C

This matter was generated by an audit undertaken in accordan

§ 438(b) of Friends for Franks (“Committee™). the authorized commitiee of Gary A. Franks, a

-andidate for the House of Representatives, from 3th District for the State of Connecticut in

CAalivdiud

asurer of the Commn

the 1994 elections. Frank Hitchcock 1s the treasurer

| this matter to the Office of General

5

The Audit Division referred this matte

referred three issues: (1) improper recordkeeping for

January 9, 1997.° The Audit Division referr

disbursements and checks made pavable 1o “cish:™ (2) the failure to disclose contributor

occupation and emplover namie: and (3) the failure to properly report contributions subject to

the 48-hour notification rule

The Office of General Counsel recommends that the Commuission find reason to

believe that Friends for Franks. and Frank Hitchcock. as treasurer. violated 2 U.S.C

32(eN3). 432(h2). 434(a)6). 43HbHINAYL 434(b)5SNHA). and 11 C.F.R. §§ 102.9(b).

and 104.13(b)(1). but take no further action with respect to these apparent violations

FACTUAL AND LEGAL ANALYSIS

~ -

1 . tha T - 1a o vy ——
{1 audited. the Committee made 32 ursements totaling

During the periog

{ 371 s~ |
Tds requirea py

e o ’ ‘ !
11.945. /0. | he Commitlee

QS




Audit Division grouped into four categories: (1) recordkeeping for disbursements: (2) checks

payvable to “cash.” (3) candidate loan reimbursement; and (4) disbursements to the

Candidate’s spouse

THE APPLICABLE 1 AW

keep an account of the name and

address of -

rade, the date, amount, and purpose of

the disbursement. and the name of the candidate and the office sought by the candidate, i

any, for whom the disbursement was made, including a receipt oice. or canceled check

TIPS AT 1T
.-4\\..-o\--s

Ine 1 i . 3 (CH3) 11 “R.§ 102.9(b). The

1te

tement or description of why the

These records must be maintained for

aind address of each person to whom an

er with the date. amount,
A treasurer who 1s

including vouchers, worksheets,

receipts, bills and accounts. which shall provide in sutt

ide ficient detail the necessary information

and data from which the filed reports and statements may be venfied, explained, clarified.

I. Moreover, such




A political committee may maintain a petty cash tund for disbursements of $100 or

less. 2U.S.C. §432(h(2x: 11 CFR. § 102.11. Ifag

petty cash fund is maintained, a political

committee must maintain a written journal which includes the name and address of every

person 1o whom a disbursement 1s m
} i i

made. as well as the date. amount and purpose of the

wist disclose the identity of each person who makes a contribution

during the re riod which alone, or combined with other contributions from that

person v dar vear. has an aggregate value in excess of $200. 2 U.S.(

§ 434(b)3INA). In the case of a contributor who is an individual, identification requires that
r's name. mailing address. occupation and the

U.S.C. §431(13)A). A treasurer of a political

committee who shows that best efforts have been used to obtain. maintain and submit

e 1 Ay the

required by the Act is deemed in compliance with the Act.” 2 US.C. § 432(i).

et ha P S
1€ I1rst part o1 the period covered

d d by the audit. May 13, 1993 through March

redryt ATt N iMmMmniama
S reguianon impieme

s" rule required the
riginal solicitation included a clear
»d the contributor that the reporting

Ol tne

104 7¢b). amended by 58 Fed. Reg. 57,725,

‘best efforts™ rule required that a treasurer make




a follow-up request for the information from contributors who have not disclosed the

& - - 4
required information.” /d

The treasurer of a candidate’s principal campaign committee must give written notice
of any contribution of $1.000 or more received between 20 davs and 48 hours pri.: to any
election. 2 U.S.C. § 434(a)(6). The noufication must be given within 48 hours after receipt
of the contribution. /d The notice must iclude the name of the candidate. the office sought.
the identification of the contnibutcr, and the date of receipt and amount of the contribution.

Id

B. RECORDKEEPING FOR DISBURSEMENTS AND CHECKS MADE
PAYABLE TO “CASH™

During the audit. the Audit Division concluded that the Committee failed to keep a
record of the payee’s address for 165 disbursements, totaling $194.037. See 11 C.F.R.
§ 102.9(b). The Committee also failed to keep a record of the payee name and/or purpose of
the disbursement. and failed 1o keep a canceled check or other receipt, for many of these 165
disbursements. Jd

[hese 165 disbursements included 19 checks pavable to “cash.™ totaling $5.205.
Seventeen of these checks to “cash™ were in an amount in excess of $100. At the exit

conference. the Committee’s counsel stated that the 17 checks paid to cash in amounts in

1 of Appeals 1or the District of Columbia Circust upheld the additional

requirement of the follow-up req t it struck down the part of the Commission’s regulat

mandated that the follow-up request state that f ires @ committee to report the information
for each contributor, holding that such a 1t di
publican National ( tee, et al v. FEC, 76 F.3d 400 (D.C. Cir. 1996), cert dened Uu.S

SCr 682, 136 L Ed2d 607 (1997) Following the decision in Repudlican National Commitiee

C.F.R. § 104 7(b) was again amended and. effective July 2. 1997, a follow-up request must contain ar

accurale stater f federal law regarding the collection and repo of contributor information

| CFR.§ 104.7(b). amended by 62 Fed Reg. 23,335, April 30. 1997, 62 Fed Reg. 35,670, July 2




excess of $100 could be divided into several payments of tess than £100. However. the
Committee did not maintain a written ledger tor peity c.sh disoimsements. See 2 US.C.
§432(hy2vand 11 C.F.R § 10211, The Intenm Audii 2 ;. - ecommended that the
Committee submut amended Schedutes B (ltemized i3isburse . 1 2 setting forth the names
and addresses ot the recipients of the 19 checks pavable to ¢ 10 ind that the Committee
provide records to substantiate its claim that the disbursemer i« . J not exceed $100 with
respect to any person per purchase or transactior..

Following the exit conference and the interim Audit Report, the Commitice provided
additional information with respect to pavees’ identities and addresses and the purposes of
the distributions. but it still failed to satisfy minimum recordkeeping requirements with
respect to 29 disbursements. totaling $12.440. including the 19 checks pavable to cash. See

11 CF.R. § 102.9(b). Specifically the Committee (1) failed to keep a record of the pavee’s

address for seven disbursements, totaling $1.160: (2) failed to Keep a record of the payee's

name and address for six disbursements, totaling $1.080; (3) failed 1o keep a record of the
payee's name and address and the purpose for 11 disbursements, totaling $3.775: (4) failed to
keep a record of the payee’s address and the purpose tor three disbursements. totaling $750;
(5) failed to keep a record the purpose of one $6735 disbursement: and (6 failed 10 keep a
canceled check for one $5.000 disbursement.

With respect to the checks paid to cash, the Committee’s response to the interim
Audit Report states that 1t was not possible tor the Committee to reconstruct the pavment
information, but that Committee statt recalls that the expenditures were generally for cash

disbursements of less than $100 for items such as food and gas. The Commiitiee’s




representations suggest that the checks paid to cash were in fact funding a de facro petty cash
account. However, the Committee’s representations of its staff”s general recollections of the
purposes of the checks paid to “cash™ do not satisfy the requirements that a political
committee Keep an account of, and report. the payee name, payvee address and purpose of
campaign disbursements. 2 U S.Co8§ 432(0)(3), 434b)SHA) 11 C.FR.§ 102.9(b). Even
it the Committee is correct in its representation that the payments could be divided into
expenditures of less than $100. the Committee should have maintained a journal of such petny
cash expenditures. 2 US.C 8 432¢hy2): 11 C.F.R.§ 102.11.

Therefore, the Office of Genzral Counsel recommends t™at the Commuission tind
reason to believe that Friends for Franks. and Frank Hitchcock. as treasurer. failed to keep an
account of the payee name. payee address and purpose of 29 expenditures in the amount of
$12.440 in violation of 2 US.C. §432(¢c)(5)and 11 C.F.R. § 102.9(b). The Office of
General Counsel recommends that the Commssion also find reason to believe that Friends
for Franks. and Frank Hitchcock. as treasurer. failed to report the payee name. payee address
and purpose of these 29 expenditures in violation of 2 U.S.C. § 434(b)(5)A). Moreover.
this Office recommends that the Commission find reason to believe that Friends for Franks.
and Frank Hitchcock. as treasurer. failed to maintain a written journal of petty cash
expenditures $162 or less. in violation of 2 US.C. §432(h)2)and 11 CF.R. § 10211

CANDIDATE LOAN REIMBI RSEMENT

[he Committee reported receipt of a $2.500 loan from the candidate on its Apnl 1994

Quarterly report and again on s July 1994 Quarterly report. However. the Audit Division

was unable to locate any deposits reflecting the Committee’s receipt of funds from the




candidate. The Commuttee also paid $2.500 to the candidate by a check which cleared the
Committee’s account on June 22, 1994, and reported the transaction as reimbursement of a
candidate loan.

The candidate provided a written statement to the Commussion. dated August 25,
1995, in which he explained that he wrote a $2.500 check as a loan to the Committee to meet
a fundraising goal. but later when the goal v as met, asked the Committee to nullify the loan
and return the check. Attachment 2. The candidate explained that the Committee then
informed him that the check had been misplaced. /d Because the loan had already been
reported to the Commission. the Committee reported a repayment so as “to balance the
campaign cooks from an accounting perspective.” [

With respect to the $2.500 check paid to the candidate, the candidate stated th.ut the
pavment was reimbursement for “travel. phone. rent. meals, utilities and mis< vilaneous
expenses.” Jd The candidate concluded that he would “contribute™ (1.e.. repay) $2.500 to his
campaign and forgo reimbursement of the alleged expenses as an “in-kind™ contribution to
the campaign

\t the exit conference. the Audit Division requested documentation to support the
candidate’s claimed expenses. but was informed by the Committee’s counsel that the records
were not available. Following the exit conference. the candidate provided an additional
written statement. dated September 20, 1995, in which he reiterated his previous written

£3 . 1 } } 11 LD S I TAATTITMI I g . £ ] ha
statement. confirmed that he had repaid $2.500 to the Committee. and stated that the




Committee’s quarterly reports would be amended to reflect these representations.
Attachment 3.
The Interim Audit Report recommended that the Committee suomit documentation to

support the <laimed campaign expenses for which the candidate received reimbursement.

The Committee’s response imcluded a wnitten statement from the candidate’s former

*~oipa-on manager., dated June 21, 1996, Attachment 4. Therein. the campaign manager
represented that he had personal knowledge that the candidate incurred the following

expenses over a 78-week period.

Newspapers:  $936.00 ($12.00/week )

)
NMeals SRA7.00 (11.50/week)
$811.20 (40 miles'week at $0.26/mile)

{ileage
I'he Committee’s treasurer was required to maintain records such as “vouchers.
worksheets receipts. bills and accounts . . . " 1o substantiate the claimed expenditures.
11 C.F.R § 104 14(by + The campaign manager’s brief after-the-fact statement does not
meet this standard. and furthermore, is inconsistent with the candidate s earlier statements
that the expenses for which he received reimbursement include. among other things.
telephone. rent and utility expenses. Therefore. the Committee failed to maintain sufficient
records for the Audit staff 10 venify the $2.500 in expenditures for accuracy and completeness
as required by 11 CF.R. § 104 14(b) 1).
[he Otfice of General Counsel recommends that the Commission find reason to
believe that Friends for Franks, and Frank Hitcheock, as treasurer. taled to maintamn
sutficient records from which a $2.500 disbursement to the candidate may be verified and

filed an amended Schedule B. m which the stated purpose of the June 1994

“[rleimbursement for 78 wks of meals. mileage and newspapers




10

checked for accuracy and completeness. in violation of 2 U.S.C. § 432(¢)X5)and 11 C.F.R.

$ 104.14(b)( 1 ). but take no further action. In additien. because the failure to maintain
2.500 disbursed

supporting records prevents the Commission from 2valuating whether the $
to the candidate may have in fact been improperly converted to the candidate’s personal use,

the Ottfice of General Counsel recommends that the Commuission send the Committee an

tee that I1 CF R § 104.14(bi( 1) requires the

Yt
HIIIL

~ppropriate letter admonishing the Con

treasurer of a political commuttee to maintain sufficient records from which disbursements
. g - ~ . ~ ~

may be verified and checked for accuracy and completeness.” See 2 US.C. § 439a.

D. DISBURSEMENTS TO THE CANDIDATE’S SPOUSE

fieos
Dunng the period covered by the audit. the Committee made 20 pavments 10 the
™ . - . - % - - - . .
candidate’s spouse. totaling $62.500. At the exit conterence, the Committee’s counsel stated
= that the disbursements were for consulting and fundraising services provided by the
0 candidate’s spouse. The Committee’s counsel also stated that no consulting agreement was
available. but that records exist to support the claim
I'he Interim Audit Report recommended that the Commuittee submit documentation to
g FE . . ' » .
: demonstrate that the candidate’s spouse in fact provided services to the campaign. In its
response to the Interim Audit Report. the Committee submitted an unswom statement from

1ts assistant treasurer stating that the candidate’s spouse acted as a fundraising consultant
whose duties included arranging fundraising events. soliciting contributions. preparing thank

vou notes and purchasing media time. Attachment 3. The assistant treasurer’s statement

ntributions may not be converted to personal use by any

1 DV a candidate as ¢ triputic ¢
1n expenses mcurred in connection with his or her

Amounts received

person. other than to defrav any o
3 3 & 3 aias] . { e " ~ . "
s 439 | he Commission decides on a case b_\ case basis

duties as a holder o. Fegeral office. 2USC. 3439 1
whether the use of funds from a campaign account for meal expenses. vehicle expenses and other purposes

is prohibited “personal us¢




contains no detailed information regarding the terms of the consulting agreement between the
Committee and the candidate’s spouse, or the relationship between the services she provided
and the amounts paid to her.

Ihe Committee™s treasurer was required to maintain records such as “vouchers,
worksheets, receipts, bills and accounts . 7 to substantiate the claim that the payments to the
candidate’s spouse were expenditures for consulting services. 2 U.S.C. § 432(e)5):

11 C.F.R. § 104.14(b)1). The assistant treasurer’s after-the-fact written statement does not
meet this standard. The Committee therefore failed to maintain sufficient records for the
Audit staff to venity and check for accuracy and completeness the pavments to the
candidate’s spouse as required by 11 CF.R. § 104.14(b) 1.

The Oftice of General Counsel recommends that the Commission find reason to
believe thai Friends for Franks. and Frank Hitchcock. as treasurer. failed to maintain
sufficient records from which 20 disbursements to the candidate’s spause. totaling $62.500,
may be verified and checked for accuracy and completeness. in violation of 2 U.S.C.
§432(¢)3rand 11 C.FR.§104.14by 1. but take no further action. If the Commission
approves this recommendation. because the failure to maintain supporting records prevents
the Commussion from evaluating whether the 302,500 disbursed to the candidate’s spouse
may have in fact been improperly converted to the candidate’s spouse’s personal usc. the
Office of General Counsel will send the Committee an appropriate letter admonishing the

Commuittee that 11 C F R, § 104.14(b) 1) requires the treasurer of a political committee to




maintain sufficient records from which disbursements may be veritied and checked for
accuracy and complctcsts.~

E. DISCLOSURE OF OCCUPATION AND NAME OF EMPLOYER

The Audit Division conducted a sample review of contributions received from
individuals and found that the contributor’s occupation and name of emplover were not
reported for 18% of the sample group. See 2 U S.C. §3431(13%A) 434(b)3)(A). The Audnt

Division also determined that the Committee had no system for determining the aggregate

amount of contributions received from individual contributors. During the audit. the

Committee did not provide any records related to the solicitation of campaign contributions.

or records related to written or documented oral follow-up requests to contributors for the
nussing information. S¢2 11 C.F.R. § 104.7(b).

The Interim Audit Report requested that the Committee provide copies of materials
related to the solicitation of contributions and records vernifving that written or documented
oral follow-up requests for the missing contributor information had been made. The Interim
Audit Report further requested that. if the Committee was unable to provide such records. it

should make tollow-up requests tor the missing contributor information. provide

The Commission has previously decided that a campaign commitiee may pay a salary to a
candidate’s spouse 10 compensate the spouse “for services provided to the campaign.” Advisory Opinion
1992-4 at 2. The pavment of campaign funds 1o a candidate’s spouse therefore is not prohibited “personal
use” if the payment is in exchange for services actually provided by the spouse. Subsequent to Advisory
Opinion 1992-4 and the period covered by the audit. the Commission’s regulations were amended to
provide that the prohibited “personal use™ of ¢ atgn funds includes payment of salarv to a member of
the candidate's family “unless the family member is providing hona fide services to the campaign

I CFR §1I3 Mg i%%%) The Commission made this amendment in order to be consistent with
the Commission’s existing policy reflected in Advisory Opinion 1992-4. Explanation and Justification
or 11 CFR $ 113 1(eNNiNH), 60 Fed Reg 7,862, 7.866 (Februan 9, 1095)




documentation of such requests and file amended Schedules A (Itemized Receipts) disclosing
any information obtained from those requests.

The Committee’s response was a statement from its assistant treasurer. dated June 21,
1996, describing how the candidate’s campaign committee for the 1996 election (“Franks for
Congress™) was complyving with the “hest etforts™ rule. and a sample form used by that
committee tor follow-up requests. Attachment u. However. because the statement addressed

only the 1996 Commuttee’s procedures. it did not demonstrate that best eftforts had been used

with respect to contributions received by Friends for Franks during the 1994 campaign cycle.

and therefore is not sufficient.

[heretore. the Office of General Counsel recommends that the Commission find
reason to believe that Friends for Franks. and Frank Hitchcock. as treasurer. failed to disclose
the identity of each person whe made a contribution during the reporting period which alone.
or combined with other contributions from that person within a calendar vear, had an
aggregate value in excess of $200. in violation of 2 U.S.C. § 434(b)(3)A1. but take no
further action

F. CONTRIBUTIONS SUBJECT TO 48-HOUR DISCLOSURE NOTICE

[he Committee was required to file 48-hour notifications for contributions received
between July 2 and July 18, 1994 for the primary election. and October 200 and November 3.
1994 for the general election. The Audit Division determined that the Committee did not file
the required reports tor a total of 16 contributions. totaling $20.000. received during these
periods. At the exat conterence. the Commitiee offered no explanation for its failure to file

48-hour nottications for these contributions




The Interim Audit Report recommended that the Committee submit an explanation
for its failure to file the 48-hour notices and an account of any mitigating circumstances. The
Committee’s response to the Interim Audit Report included a statement from the campaign
manager that 48-hour notices were tmely filed by facsimile transmission directed to the
Reports Analysis Division of the Commussion. Attachment 7 However, no documentation,
such as tax confirmation sheets or phone records. was submitted in support of this
contention.

The Office of General Counsel recommends that the Commission find reason to
believe that Friends for Franks, and Frank Hitchcock. as treasurer. failed to report within 48
hours the receipt of 16 contributions, totaling $20.000. contributed between July 2 and July
18. 1994 and October 20 and November 5, 1994, in violation of 2 U.S.C. § 434(a)(6). but
take no further action.

G. CONCLUSION

The Office of General Counsel recommends that the Commission take no further
action with respect to the matters identified in this Report, becavse a substantial period of
time has passed since the 1993-1994 election cycle. Furthermore. the candidate lost his seat
in the subsequent 1996 general election. Finally. with the exception of the matter of
disbursements to the candidate’s spouse. the amounts involved in the matters identified in
this Report are relatively modest. Accordingly. this Oftice recommends that the Convrission
exercise its prosecutorial discretion based on the circumstances of this case and consistent

with the proper ordering of the Commission’s resources and priorities. take no further action




against Friends for Franks, and Frank Hitcheock. as treasurer., and close the file. See Heckler
v Chaney, 470 U S 821 (1985

II. RECOMMENDATIONS
The Ottice of General Counsel recommends that the Commussion:

] Find reason to believe that Friends for Franks. and Frank Hitchcock, as
treasurer. failed to keep an account of the payvee name, pavee address and purpose of
expenditures in violation ot 2T S.C 8 432(¢uS)and 11 C.F.R. § 102.9(0), and 1ake no

further action.

2 Find reason 1o believe that Friends for Franks, and Frank Hitchcock, as
treasurer. failed to report the payee name. payvee address and purpose of expenditures in

violation of 21 S C 5 234bhy 3y ;\ 1. and 1ake no turther acuon:

3 ind on to believe that Friends for Franks. and Frank Hitchcock. as
treasurer, failed to maintain a written journal of petty cash expenditures less than $100. in
violation of S R2thu2rand 11 C F.R $102.11. and take no further action:

3 Find reason to believe that Friends tor Franks, and Frank Hitchcock. as
treasurer. failed to maintain sufficient supporting records of expenditures and disbursements
inviolationof 2 U S C s 432(¢ciSrand 11 CF.R. § 104.14(b)( 1). and take no further action:

5 Find reason to believe that Friends tor Franks, and Frank Hitchcock. as

treasurer. failed to disclose the idenuty of each person who miece a contribution during the
reporting period which alone. or combined with other contributions from that person within a

calendar vear. had an aggregate value 1n excess of $200, in violation of 2 U.S.C.
§ 434(b )} 3% A). and take no further acti

6. Find reason to believe that Friends tor Franks. and Frank Hitchcock. as

treasurer, failed to report within 48 hours the receipt of contributions in violation of 2 U.S.C
§ 434¢a)(6). and take no turther action.




Send the appropriate admonishment letter: and
Close the file.

[.awrence M. Noble
General Counsel

.»" r il 1 .' L - /)
-}/ 114, By Mﬁf[é#m/%;‘
Date ' Kim Bright-(‘o!(man

Associate General Counsel

Attachments:

Referral Memorandum. dated January 9. 1947

Statement of Gary A. Franks, dated August 25, [9¢3

Statement of Gary A. Franks, dated September 20, 1993

Statement [of Richard L.. Genua] Regarding $2.500 Reimbursement. dated June 21, 1996

Statement [of Marita Thompson] Regarding Consulting Agreement with Donna Franks. dated
June 21, 1996

Statement [of Marita Thompson] Regarding Petty Cash and Best Efforts. dated June 21, 1996
Staterreni {of Richard L. Genua] Regarding Forty-Eight Hour Reponts . dated June 21. 1996




BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of

Friends for Franks and Frank
Hitchcock, a=z treasurer.

CERTIFICATION

I, Marjorie W. Emmons, Secretary of the FPederal Election
Commigsion, do hereby certify that on September 11, 1957, tl.e

Commission decided by a vote of 5-0 to take the folloc. =g

actions in MUR 4611:

1. FPind reason to believe that Priends fo:x
Franks and Frank Hitchcock, as =reasare:
failed to keep an account cf the payuve i: 222,
payee address and purpose of expenditur:s in
violation of 2 U.S.C. § 432 (<} S} and
11 C.P.R. § 102.9(b), and take no further
ac "ion.

Find reason to believe that Friends for
Franks, and Prank Fitchcock, as treasurer,
failed to report the payee name, payee
address and purpose of expenditures in
violation of 2 U.S.C. § 434(b) (5) (A), and
take no further action.

Pind reason to believe that Friends for
Franks, and Prank Eitchcock, as treasurer,
failed to maintain a written jourmal of petty
cash expenditures less than $100, in
violation of 2 U.S.C. § 432(h) (2) and

11 C.P.R. § 102.11, aud take no further
action.

Find reason to believe that Friends for
Frankse, and Frank Hitchcock, as treasurer,
failed to maintain sufficient supporting
records of expenditures and disbursements in
violation of 2 U.S.C. § 432(c) (5) and

11 C.F.R. § 104.14(b) (1), and take no further
action.

(continued)




Federal Election Commission
Certification for MUR 4611
September 11, 1997

B FPind reason to believe that Friends for
Franks and Frank Hitchcock, as treasurer,
failed to disclose the identity of each
person who made a contribution during the
reporting period which alone, or combined
with other contributions from that person
within a calendar year, had an aggregate
value in excess of $200, in violation of
2 U.S.C. § 434(b) (3) (A), and take no fucrther
action.

Pind reason to believe that Priends for
Franks and Frank Hitchcock, as treasurer,
failed to report within 48 hours the receipt
of contributions, in violation of 2 U.S.C.
§ 434(a) (6), and take no further action.
Send the appropriate admonishment letter, as
recommended in the General Counsel's Report
dated September 4, 1997.
8. Close the file.
Commissioners Aikens, Elliott, McDonald, McGarry, and

Thomas voted affirmatively f£or the decision.

Artest:

jorie W. Emmons
ry of the Commission

Received in the Secretariat: Fri., Sept. 05, 1897 12:23 p.m.
Circulated to the Commission: Mon., Sept. 08, 1997 11:00 a.m.
Deadline for vote: Thurs., Sept. 11, 1987 4£:00 p.m.

bijr




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D C. 20463

October 24, 1997

Friends for Franks, and Frank Hitchcock, as treasurer
c/0 Kenneth A Gross, Esquire, Counsel of Record
Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom

1440 New York Avenue, NW.

Washington. D C 20005-2111

RE: MUR 4611
Friends for Franks, and Frank Hitchcock, as
treasurer

Dear Mr. Gross:

On September 11, 1997, the Federal Election Commission found reason to believe that
vour client, Friends for Franks, and Frank Hitchcock, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C.
§§ 432(cX5), 432(h)2), 434(a)6); 434(bX3XA) and 434(b)(SXA), provisions of the Federal
Flection Cmpaign Act of 1971, as amended. However, after considering the circumstances of
this matter, the Commission also determined to take no futher action and closed its file. The
General Counsel’s Report, which formed a basis for the Commuission’s finding, is attached for
vour information

The Commussion reminds your client that its failure to keep sufficient records from
which disbursements may be venfied and checked for accuracy and completeness 1s a violation
of I1TCFR § 104 14(bX1). Your client should take steps to ensure that this activity does not
occur in the future

The confidentiahity provisions at 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)X12) no longer apply and this matter
1s now public  In addition, although the complete file must be placed on the public record within
30 davs. this could occur at any time following certification of the Commission's vote  If vou
wish to submit any factual or legal matenals to appear on the public record, please do so as soon
as possible  While the file may be placed on the public record before receiving vour additional
matenais, anv permissible submissions will be added to the public record upon receipt.




MUR 461 @ O

Friends for Franks, and Frank Hitchcock, as treasurer
Letter to Kenneth A Gross, Esquire
Page 2

If you have any questions, please contact Joel J. Roessner, the attorney assigned to this
matter, at (202) 219-3690.

Federal Election Commission

Enclosure:  General Counsel Report

cc: Gary A Franks




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINCTON DC 2048)

THIS IS THE END OF MR # /o //

DATE FILMED #-2Y 77 caErA NO. _2

CAMERWMAN _Jm L




